unscheduled intervals requiring immediate action and not set contiguous with the 
employee’s regularly scheduled shift. 

15.2 Pursuant to the Fair Labor Standards Act, the following applies: 

A. FLSA overtime must be paid for all hours worked in excess of one hundred seventy-
one (171) hours within a twenty-eight (28) day cycle.  Hours worked between one 
hundred sixty (160) and one hundred seventy-one (171) within a twenty-eight (28) 
day cycle can be accrued as compensatory time at straight time rate. 

B. In the event that overtime in excess of one hundred seventy-one (171) hours as 

defined in l5.2A above is earned by any particular employee, time off can be 
accrued at one and one-half (1-1/2) as compensatory time off or it can be paid at 
the time and one-half rate at the employee's option.  Comp time shall not accrue to 
more than one hundred thirty-two (132) hours. 

15.3 Trades 

Trades of schedule are for the benefit of the employee.  All such trades must be repaid 
within the current shift selection period or the particular trade will be disregarded by the 
City and cannot be made up. 

15.4 Overtime worked shall be paid for at one and one-half (1-1/2) times the employee's

[...]

with a scheduled short 8-hour day with four (4) additional hours of regularly 
scheduled overtime.  If off-work on the 8-hour day, eight (8) hours of leave are 
recorded and no overtime will be paid.  Overtime is not reported to CalPERS as 
compensation.  It is estimated that a Sergeant so assigned would work one hundred 
sixty-eight (168) work hours during a work cycle, one hundred four (104) hours or 
more than a work year during that calendar year.   

Field Operations Patrol Sergeants work 12-hour days with a scheduled short 8-hour 

day to stay within 160 hours in a 28-day work cycle. Hours worked beyond 8 on 
the ‘short day’ are compensated as overtime at time and a half.